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A.  Progress to Report this Period

PMP Activity No. 2 – Scoping Tool

The PMP is complete.  Scoping efforts are 80% complete.  $9,600 has been spent toward completion of this task.

PMP Activity No. 3 – Community Partnership Agreements
Mr. Mike Hollier, Lafayette Parish Government (LPCG) Planning Manager, has secured verbal commitments to fund $560,000 under a Flood Plain Management Services (FPMS) agreement.  This funding is in addition to the FEMA funding of $772,000.  Mr. Hollier has scheduled a public signing ceremony on March 16, 2005 during which both the FPMS and Co-operating Technical Partners (CTP) agreements will be signed.    

Finalization of Project Management Plan
Completed

PMP Activity No. 3 & FEMA PMP Task No. 31  – Update to Mapping Needs Update Support System Database

Use of the MICs database has been discontinued per FEMA instructions.  A new web based database will begin use some time in March 2005.    

PMP Activity No. 27 & FEMA PMP Task No. 54A  – Outreach & Coordination
The first steering committee meeting was conducted on January 24, 2005 in Lafayette Parish.  The Steering committee consists of 10 members.  USACE identified two major hurdles currently impeding the projects progress; 1. Obtaining GIS data from LPCG to begin preparing the base map (ie Base Map Acquisition, task no. 49). 2. Obtaining rights of entry (ROEs) so that field survey work may begin.  LPCG is working to satisfy USACE requests.  Both the ROEs and GIS data are expected to be provided to USACE the week of 2/7/2005.  Also noteworthy, ULL and USACE have agreed in principal to a SOW and cost estimate for the university to perform additionally coulee modeling.  A contracting vehicle to fund ULL’s efforts is forthcoming.  Outreach and coordination with stakeholders and public will continue though project life.
PMP Activity No. 5 & FEMA PMP Task No. 39 – Field Surveys & Reconnaissance
Data gaps have been identified and field reconnaissance has determined that 115 parish structures shall require surveys per Appendix N of the FEMA Map Modernization specifications.  Per the PMP, this task was scheduled for completion in December 2004.  This task is now scheduled for completion in Mid March.  This delay is not anticipated to impact the scheduled completion date because hydrologic analysis is complete and awaiting ITR and hydraulic analysis shall be completed as the field survey work proceeds.  Multiple survey crews will perform the required fieldwork to expedite data collection and shall submit sections for reduction and quality control each week.  Consequently, hydraulic engineers can initiate and complete the modeling in an efficient and timely fashion. This should enable the project to be completed in accordance with the original completion date.  Partial Right of Entry has been granted and negotiation of a survey contract is underway.  Anticipate beginning fieldwork by Mid February.   

PMP Activity No. 6 & FEMA PMP Task No. 40 – Topographic Data Development
A parish wide surface model has been generated from LIDAR data downloaded from the LSU website. MVN ED personnel have merged the available channel geometry data into the model.  Field survey geometry shall be merged into the topographic surface when available.
PMP Activity No. 8 & FEMA PMP Task No. 42 – Hydrologic Analysis
MVN ED has an estimated earned value of 90% lacking QA/QC.  Otherwise hydrologic analysis is complete.

PMP Activity No. 18 & FEMA PMP Task No. 49 – Base Map Acquisition
USACE and LPCG have worked out an agreement that makes an allowance for the security concerns that was preventing LPCG from releasing the data.  The GIS data shall be submitted by the end of the week (2/11) for use in the DFIRM effort.  Upon receipt USACE shall begin transforming the GIS data to meet FEMA specs (ie. fonts, line types, etc).
No other updates are available for any of the PMP Activity or FEMA PMP Task numbers.  The project has yet to advance to any of these steps.

B.  Technical Issues

MVN ED is working on converting existing modeling data to the new hydraulic modeling program versions.  This work is ongoing and shall be complete prior to the end of field survey work.

C.  Outreach Activities and meetings

Steering Committee meeting No. 1 was held on January 24.  Phone conversation and emails with Mike Hollier, Larry Broussard, Joe Werger, Tony Trammel, and Mike LeBlanc have been made as needed. 

D.  Action ItemS

None at this time.
E.  Progress Anticipated Next Period

· Conduct 2nd steering committee meeting

· Award survey contract and begin Field Survey work

· Convert GIS data to meet FEMA specs

F.  Schedule for Deliverables

	PMP* Activity No.
	FEMA PMP Task No.
	Task Description
	Percent Complete
	Negotiated Delivery Date
	Actual Delivery Date
	PMP Budgeted Funds
	Funds expended this period
	Funds expended to date

	2
	N/A
	Scoping Tool
	80%
	
	11/1/04
	$12,000
	
	$9,600

	3
	26
	Community Partnership Agreements
	50%
	N/A
	
	$3,000
	
	$1,500

	N/A
	N/A
	Finalization of Project Management Plan
	100%
	5/2004
	6/2004
	
	
	

	4
	31
	Update to Mapping Needs Update Support System Database
	0%
	N/A
	Ongoing
	$2,000
	
	

	5
	39
	Field Surveys & Reconnaissance
	19.82%
	12/2004
	
	$135,000
	$1,751.33
	$26,751.33

	6
	40
	Topographic Data Development
	44.87%
	2/2005
	
	$40,000
	
	$17,946.25

	8
	42
	Hydrologic Analyses
	90.00%
	2/2005
	
	$100,000
	$31,266.58
	$90,000.00

	12
	45
	Hydraulic Analyses
	0%
	3/2005
	
	$100,000
	
	

	14
	47
	Floodplain Mapping (Detailed Riverine or Coastal Analysis)
	0%
	7/2005
	
	$89,000
	
	

	16
	47B
	Floodplain Mapping (Refinement or Creation of Zone A)
	0%
	7/2005
	
	$44,000
	
	

	18
	49
	Base Map Acquisition
	0%
	3/2005
	
	$10,000
	
	

	21
	51
	DFIRM Production (Merge Revised and Non-Revised Information))
	0%
	N/A
	
	$31,000
	
	

	22
	51a
	Application of DFIRM Graphic and Database Specifications
	0%
	7/2005
	
	$50,000
	
	

	24
	52
	Preliminary DFIRM and FIS Report Preparation
	0%
	8/2005
	
	$70,000
	
	

	PMP* Activity No.
	FEMA PMP Task No.
	Task Description
	Percent Complete
	Negotiated Delivery Date
	Actual Delivery Date
	PMP Budgeted Funds
	Funds expended this period
	Funds expended to date

	25
	53
	Post Preliminary Processing
	0%
	1/2006
	
	$12,000
	
	

	26
	54
	Reporting
	0%
	1/2006
	
	$40,000
	
	

	27
	54A
	Outreach & Coordination
	0%
	1/2006
	
	$35,000
	
	

	
	
	
	18.89%
	
	Total:
	$772,000
	$43,946.25
	$145,797.58


*Project Management Plan

Brian J. Gannon

Project Manager

Lafayette Parish FEMA DFIRM

USACE-PM-W







